$56,000) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate
loans and borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis
is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility
as in prior years.

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from its ordinary course of business that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities,
primarily SGD and Malaysian Ringgit (Ringgit). The foreign currency in which these transactions
are denominated is mainly the United States Dollar (“USD”). As at 31 December 2019, trade
payables denominated in USD is $682,000 (2018: $530,000) (Note 26).

The Group also holds cash at bank denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
Such foreign currency balances for the Group are detailed in Note 25.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before taxation to a
reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held
constant:

Group
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

USD - strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (24) (16)
USD - weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 24 16

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

102BRIDGING THE REGION BBR HOLDINGS (S) LTD  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

36.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made to the objectives,